HARYANA GOVERNMENT HIGHER EDUCATION DEPARTMENT

ORDER

No. 9/17-2019 C-1(2) (Mathematics)

Dated, Chandigarh, the 05.09.2019

Whereas, on the recommendation of Haryana Public Service Commission, Panchkula vide office order No. RG17/2017/16861 dated 03.7.2019 for the post of Assistant Professor (College Cadre) Mathematics bearing Roll No. 50011 under General PH (VH) category, Sh. Parshant Kumar was offered appointment order No. 9/17-2019 C-1(2) dated 10.7.2019 and posted at Govt. College Bahadurgarh vide order No. 9/17-2019 C-1(2) dated 19.7.2019.

That on the representation of one Sh. Baljit Singh who had also competed for the post of Assistant Professor Mathematics with you, the Haryana Public Service Commission reconsidered the case of selection and by publishing a notice on 19.8.2019 on website of H.P.S.C. revised the result as under:-

"In continuation of the result declared on 02.07.2019 by the Haryana Public Service Commission for the post of Assistant Professor (College Cadre) – Math in Higher Education Department, Haryana against Advertisement No. 01 of 2019 published on 08.03.2019 in various newspapers in which Roll No. 50011 General-PH(VH) category candidate was declared qualified. Now, Commission has reconsidered the matter and after verifying the result, Roll No. 50013 General-PH (VH) category is hereby declared qualified instead of Roll No. 50011 General-PH (VH) as per the merit. The result dated 02.07.2019 for the post of Assistant Professor (College Cadre) – Math in Higher Education Department, Haryana is hereby modified to this extent."

The Haryana Public Service Commission vide revised recommendation No. RG 17/2017/9008 dated 21.8.2019 has informed the ACSHE as under:-

"I have been directed to refer this office letter No. RG 17/2017/6861 dated 03.07.2019 on the subject cited above vide which the names of candidates were recommended for appointment to the post of Assistant Professor (College Cadre) in the subject of Math. In the said recommendations, the name of Sh. Prashant (Roll No. 50011) was recommended at Sr. No. 33 in General PH(VH) category.

After making the recommendation, the marks obtained by each candidate in Recruitment Test, Personal Achievement (based on Education Qualification etc) and the Viva-Voce/Interview were uploaded on Commission's Website. One candidate namely Sh. Baljit Singh (Roll No. 50013) belonging to Gen-PH(VH) represented that the candidate namely Prashant bearing Roll No. 50011 has secured less marks than him.

The record of the candidates in the category of Gen-PH(VH) was checked again and found that Sh. Baljit Singh bearing Roll No. 50013, General PH(VH) category has secured more marks than the candidate namely Parshant (Roll No. 50011) in Gen-PH(VH) category.

The matter has been considered by the Commission and in view of the Note appended to the result(s) uploaded on the website on 02.07.2019; it has been decided to rectify the error that has happened inadvertently. In view of the total marks obtained by Sh. Baljit Singh (Roll No. 50013), his name figure at Sr. No. 33 in the merit of Gen-PH (VH) category.

Jun . M

Therefore, keeping the above in view, in partial supersession of the earlier recommendation made by the Commission vide its letter No. RG 17/2017/6861 dated 03.07.2019 for appointment to the post of Assistant Professor (College Cadre) in the subject of Math, the name of Sh. Baljit Singh is recommended for appointment to the post of Assistant Professor (College Cadre) in the subject of Math against the post reserved for General PH (VH) category."

Hence, in view of revised recommendation made by Haryana Public Service Commission vide No. RG 17/2017/9008 dated 21.8.2018, as stated above, and in view of condition no. 3 imposed in your appointment letter, your appointment to the post of Assistant Professor in Mathematics issued vide order No. 9/17-2019 C-1(2) dated 10.7.2017, is hereby cancelled with immediate effect.

I order accordingly

Principal Secretary to Govt. Haryana, Higher Education Department

To Regd.

Sh. Prashant S/o Sh. Bajrang Lal,

VPO- Dholera, Teh.-Narnaul, Distt. Mohindergarh-123023

Endst. No. 9/17-2019 C-1(2) (Mathematics)

Dated, Panchkula the 02/12/2019

A copy of the above is forwarded to the following for information & necessary action:-

- 1. The Principal Accountant General (A&E) & (Audit), Haryana, Chandigarh.
- 2. The Secretary, Haryana Public Service Commission, Panchkula w.r.t. their letter No. 17/2017/9008 dated 21.8.2018.
- PS/E.M.,PS/PSHE, PS/DHE.
- 4. The Principal, Government College, Bahadurgarh (Jhajjar). It is directed that in view of condition no. 3 of his appointment letter he shall be paid salary of one month alongwith admissible allowances forthwith.

5 Supdtt. Accounts/C-V/ HRMS/ IT Cell (MIS portal) branch (Local).

Superintendent Colleges-1 for Principal Secretary to Govt. Haryana, Higher Education Department, Panchkula

Juna J